

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United  
States, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-253 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Executive Order 13771 and OMB’s Guidances.....	2
II. Agency rulemaking .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. This Court has authority to grant the relief requested at this time.....	11
A. The complaint states causes of action for non-statutory review. ....	11
B. Executive Order 13771 is causing injury to plaintiffs that is remediable by this Court. ....	12
C. Judicial review is appropriate at this time.....	16
II. The President, through Executive Order 13771, has violated the Take Care Clause and exceeded his constitutional authority, in violation of the separation of powers. ....	18
A. The President lacks authority to legislate or to direct regulatory actions that are contrary to statutes through which Congress has delegated regulatory authority. ....	18
B. The Executive Order exceeds the President’s authority.....	22
1. Issuance of the Executive Order was not “pursuant to an express or implied authorization of Congress.” .....	23
2. The Executive Order’s directives are incompatible with the will of Congress. ....	24
a. The Executive Order directs agency action contrary to the laws enacted by Congress.....	25
b. The Executive Order directs agency action that violates the statutory bar against arbitrary and capricious decisionmaking.....	30
c. The “consistent with applicable law” provision does not cure the constitutional defect. ....	35

3.	The Executive Order cannot be sustained by reference to the President’s conclusive and preclusive authority.....	37
III.	Because Executive Order 13771 is ultra vires, agency implementation of the Order is ultra vires.....	38
IV.	The OMB Guidances are ultra vires and, in addition, must be set aside under the APA.....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>American Historical Ass’n v. National Archives &amp; Records Administration</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 90 (2007) .....	17
<i>America Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>America Textile Manufacturers Institute v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	8, 26, 29
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....	11
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	40, 41
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 461503 (9th Cir. Feb. 2, 2017) .....	22
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Shalala</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	40, 41
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	40
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	19

<i>Building and Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Department v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Cabinet Mountains Wilderness v. Peterson</i> , 685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Center for Science in the Public Interest v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1168 (D.D.C. 1983).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 39
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Christensen v. Harris City</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	20, 26
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	5, 38
<i>Clinton v. City New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19
<i>County Of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2017 WL 1459081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017).....	12, 16, 18, 35
<i>CropLife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	40

<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 222 (2009).....	8
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas</i> , 627 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1986).....	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31, 34
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	39
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	18
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	5, 20
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	19, 21
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Friedman</i> , 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981).....	21, 25, 32
<i>Local 2677 America Federation of Government Employees v. Phillips</i> , 358 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1973).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenses of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27



<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	31
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	31, 32, 35, 43
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8, 28
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Rainbow Navigation, Inc. v. Department of Navy</i> , 620 F. Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 783 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>UAW-Labor Employment &amp; Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	9
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>In re United Mine Workers of America International Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 906 (2016).....	22

<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6, 29
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	13
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 1323525 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 11, 2017).....	28
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 541 F.2d 346 (3d Cir. 1976).....	44
<i>Whitman v. America Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	21, 37, 38

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	19
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 .....	20
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 .....	1, 2, 19, 20, 22
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3.....	20

**Statutory Materials**

3 U.S.C. § 301–303.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	39
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6, 30, 40, 42
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	44
15 U.S.C. § 2604(b)(4)(A).....	15

15 U.S.C. § 2604(f)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(A)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(iii)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(1)(B)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(2)(A)(iv)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)	7, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	14, 28
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)	14, 29
30 U.S.C. § 811(a)	34
30 U.S.C. § 811(c)	34
31 U.S.C. § 1101	23
31 U.S.C. §§ 1104-1107	23
31 U.S.C. § 1104(e)	23
31 U.S.C. § 1104(d)	23
31 U.S.C. § 1105	23
31 U.S.C. § 1108	23
31 U.S.C. §§ 1115-22	23
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1)	34

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(2) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	27
49 U.S.C. § 30102(10) .....	27
49 U.S.C. § 30111(a) .....	7, 27
49 U.S.C. § 30111(b) .....	7, 27
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 31136(c) .....	7, 28
49 U.S.C. § 31502(b) .....	7
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 110(a)(2), 84 Stat. 1676, 1680, <i>codified as amended at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	9
Federal Regulatory Budget Act, S. 3550, 95th Cong. (1978).....	24
National Regulatory Budget Act of 2014, S. 2153, 113th Cong. (2014).....	24
Regulatory Accountability Act of 1993, S. 13, 103d Cong. (1993) .....	24
 <b>Regulatory Materials</b>	
58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (1993) .....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 24835 (2010) .....	14
81 Fed. Reg. 91592 (2016) .....	15
82 Fed. Reg. 3854 (2017) .....	32, 33
82 Fed. Reg. 7432 (2017) .....	15
82 Fed. Reg. 9339 (2017) .....	3
82 Fed. Reg. 12319 (2017) .....	36

82 Fed. Reg. 12323 (2017) .....	42
82 Fed. Reg. 15785 (2017) .....	36
82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (2017) .....	36
Reginfo.gov, OSHA regulatory agenda (Fall 2016), RIN 1218-AC46, <a href="https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201610&amp;RIN=1218-AC46">https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201610&amp;RIN=1218-AC46</a> (last visited May 10, 2017) .....	14
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
DOT, <i>Report on DOT Significant Rulemakings</i> , <a href="https://www.transportation.gov/regulations/report-on-significant-rulemakings">https://www.transportation.gov/regulations/report-on-significant-rulemakings</a> (visited May 10, 2017) .....	13, 36
DOT, <i>Significant Rulemaking Report Archive</i> , <a href="https://cms.dot.gov/regulations/significant-rulemaking-report-archive">https://cms.dot.gov/regulations/significant-rulemaking-report-archive</a> (visited May 10, 2017) .....	13
Executive Order 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (1993) .....	3, 4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	10
David Friedman, <i>Two for One: A Very Bad Deal for Our Nation</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists Blog, Apr. 10, 2017, at <a href="http://blog.ucsusa.org/guest-commentary/two-for-one-a-very-bad-deal-for-our-nation">http://blog.ucsusa.org/guest-commentary/two-for-one-a-very-bad-deal-for-our-nation</a> (visited May 3, 2017) .....	30
Jason Marisam, <i>The President’s Agency Selection Powers</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 821 (2013) .....	23
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Disclosing “Political” Oversight of Agency Decision Making</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 1127 (2010) .....	26
Taxnotes, <i>No Substantive IRS Guidance Coming for a While, Official Says</i> , Feb. 14, 2017, <a href="http://www.taxnotes.com/editors-pick/no-substantive-irs-guidance-coming-while-official-says">http://www.taxnotes.com/editors-pick/no-substantive-irs-guidance-coming-while-official-says</a> .....	42
OMB, <i>2016 Draft Report to Congress on the Benefits and Costs of Federal Regulations and Agency Compliance with the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act</i> , available at <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/legislative_reports/draft_2016_cost_benefit_report_12_14_2016_2.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/legislative_reports/draft_2016_cost_benefit_report_12_14_2016_2.pdf</a> (last visited May 10, 2017) .....	43

OMB, *Validating Regulatory Analysis: 2005 Report to Congress on the Costs and Benefits of Federal Regulations and Unfunded Mandates on State, Local, and Tribal Entities*  
[https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/omb/inforeg/2005\\_cb/final\\_2005\\_cb\\_report.pdf](https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/assets/omb/inforeg/2005_cb/final_2005_cb_report.pdf) (last visited May 3, 2017) .....43

OMB, Memorandum for Regulatory Policy Officers, Spring 2017 Data Call for the Unified Agenda of Federal Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions (Mar. 6, 2017), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/03/06/memorandum-spring-2017-data-call-unified-agenda-federal-regulatory-and> (last visited May 3, 2017) .....17, 36

*Trump ‘Two For One’ Deregulatory Order Halts EPA’s Dental Amalgam Rule*, 38 Inside EPA Weekly Report 12, 2017 WLNR 8997168 (Mar. 24, 2017).....13, 36
